- WILLIAM J. SCOTT
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ILLINOIS

SPRINGFIELD

March 15, 1978

" QPFICERS: | |
onnty B eey e engent —
ounty Superinter | — |
of Highways v - & —~\
- N/

mamza}matm:a ?2 ?g?{a‘
State's Attorney of W
Joliet, Illinois 60431

Dear Mr. Petka:

the authority of
high wherein you agk the

he-getinty superintendent of highways

employ persons whom the county board directs

him €0 employ, even if the county board has

t)f91lowed its ordinary hiring procedures

- and 2 county superintendent of highways has
no, ledge regarding the qualifications

. puch employees? , :

'2. wWhat authority does the county superintendent
- of highways have over the employees of the
county highway department?
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For the reasons hereinafter stated, it is my opinion that
the county superintendent of highways has no discretion to
refuse to employ persons whom the county board has directed
_ him to employ, even if he has no knowledge of the qualifica-
tions of such employees. It is also my opinion that the
mpatintmdant has authority, subject to the general super~
vimxy powvers of the cemty board, over the mplmes o£ the
munty highway department.

, The county superintmﬁwt o£ thMys oceupies a :

' aistinet. pubuc office with di.stimt pmra. but he is sub—
;ordiaate. in the exercise of those powers, to the county board.
© (£1l. Rev. Stat. 1975, ch. 121, par, 5-205.) The superintendent
is authorized to "act for the county in all mattera relating
to the supervisiea of the aomtmction or maintmnee of any
highway constructed or maintained in whole or in part at the |
expense of the county* (I1l. Rev. stat. 1975, ch. 121, |
par. 5-205.2), and to supervise the construction or maintemance
of all county highways. (Ill. Rev. Stat. 1975, ch. 121,
par. 5-205.5.) fThe afomtimﬁ supervisory powers give
the superintendent authority, subject to the general super—
visory powers of the county board, over the employees of the
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eounty hagtway 6epaxemam:. The supazi.ntmdent. Mever.
hee been g:lven no statutory autm:my to Mre or to aiaeharge
"highway departrent mployees
" ‘The county board is required to prmae m cmmy
sumiutmdent of M.gimaye wu:h m pa:mml necessary for
m,perﬂomnm of his duties, (111. Rev, stat:. 1975. |
ch. 121, par. 5-202.) mzesora, the eom:ty board is pz:lmaruy
'.mmss.ble for hiring the emplmes of tha wtmty higbwmy
deparhuant and dcteminmg the qualifications ef such
employeea mam the mum:y bmd haa p:imazy auuwrity
to hire ampl.oyees it necesmuy £oll.ewa that the ceuuty
boa:d has primary autho:ity to &ieeharqe wpmyeas

~ You state in your letter that the pmnedma foz
’ pmessing the records of new county mployeea have. in this
inatamm. been disregarded by the eomaty board, Kixing and
processing procedures vary £rom county to county. and. I have
not examined, nor has 1t been my policy to examine the
cuatowazy hir.’mq and pmessing procedures of the county
' boards. Since the procedures in question are established

by the county board, it would appear to be the prerogative

of the board to change its h&x.ing_ and processing procedures
ghould it choose to do so,
| . Very truly yours,

ATTORNEY GEEERAL




